

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

LIZBETH MENDEZ,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

JESUS GABRIEL SALCIDO,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California for the
County of Los Angeles
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. 18CHRO00443
Honorable Susan Lopez-Giss, Judge Presiding;
Honorable Susan K. Weiss, Commissioner;
Honorable David A. Rosen, Judge

**APPLICATION BY CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT; PROPOSED BRIEF**

**CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER**

Amy C. Poyer (SBN 277315)
amy.poyer@cwlc.org
360 N. Pacific Coast Highway, Suite
2070
El Segundo, CA 90245
Telephone: (323) 951-1041

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AND INTEREST OF AMICUS**

The California Women’s Law Center (“CWLC” or “Amicus Curiae”) hereby applies under California Rules of Court, rule 8.200(c) for permission to file an amicus curiae brief supporting Appellant Lizbeth Mendez (“Mendez”). The proposed amicus brief is attached to this application.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRORS WILL HARM WOMEN IN CALIFORNIA IF UPHELD.....	2
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE BECAUSE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SURVIVORS ARE AFTER UNREPRESENTED BY COUNSEL AND MONOLINGUAL SPANISH SPEAKERS.....	6
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ross v. Figueroa (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 856, 861.....6

STATUTES

Fam. Code, § 30444

Fam. Code, § 6200 et seq.2

Fam. Code, § 62202

Fam. Code, § 63015

Fam. Code, § 6386, subd. (a)8

2014 Cal. Stats. Ch. 635, § 1, subd. (f)2

2014 Cal. Stats. Ch. 635, § 1, subd. (i)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bugarin, *The Prevalence of Domestic Violence in California* (Nov. 2002)
CALIFORNIA RESEARCH BUREAU, California State Library.....3

Campbell, *How Domestic Violence Batterers Use Custody Proceedings in Family Courts to Abuse Victims, and How Courts Can Put a Stop to It*, 24
UCLA WOMEN'S L.J. 41 (2017)6

Carey & Solomon, *Impossible Choices: Balancing Safety & Security in Domestic Violence Representation* (2014) 21 CLINICAL L.REV. 201.....8

Dutton et al., *Characteristics of Help-Seeking Behaviors, Resources & Service Needs of Battered Immigrant Latinas: Legal and Policy Implications* (2000) 7
GEO. J. POVERTY L. & POL'Y 245.....6, 7, 8

Fischer et al., *Culture of Battering & the Role of Mediation in Domestic Violence Cases* (1993) 46 S.M.U. L.REV. 2117.....8

Garvin, *The Unintended Consequences of Rebuttable Presumptions to Determine Child Custody in Domestic Violence Cases*,
50 L.Q. 173 (2016)4

Hamby et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Children's Exposure to Intimate Partner Violence and Other Family Violence* 2 (2011),
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/232272.pdf>.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Hough, *Self-Represented Litigants in Family Law: The Response of California’s Courts* (Jan. 2010) 1 CAL. L. REV. CIRCUIT 15, 16.....5

Lemon and Dorfman Wagner, *Family Violence Appellate Project Finds Many Family Law Judicial Officers Fail to Respond Appropriately in Domestic Violence Cases*, 39 ST. B. OF CAL. FAM. L. NEWS 27 (2017)4

Logan & Walker, CARSEY INSTITUTE, UNIVERSITY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, *Civil Protective Orders Effective in Stopping or Reducing Partner Violence: Challenges Remain in Rural Areas with Access and Enforcement* (Spring 2011)2

Orloff et al., *Battered Immigrant Women’s Willingness to Call for Help & Police Response* (2003) 13 UCLA WOMEN’S L.J.....7

Petrosky et al., *Racial and Ethnic Differences in Homicides of Adult Women and the Role of Intimate Partner Violence - United States, 2003-2004*, 66 CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION MMWR WEEKLY 28, 741-6 (2017),
<https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/66/wr/pdfs/mm6628a1.pdf>.....3

Sorenson & Shen, *Restraining Orders in California: A Look at Statewide Data* (July 2005) 11 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 912, 920.....3

Wood, *VAWA’s Unfinished Business: The Immigrant Women Who Fall Through the Cracks* (2004) 11 DUKE J. GENDER L. & POL’Y 141.....7
